
 
CITY OF VICTORIA 

BOARD OF VARIANCE MINUTES 
JUNE 9, 2016 

 
 
Present: Peggy Pederson, Chair  
 Trevor Moat 
 Rus Collins 
  
Absent: Jaime Hall 
 Andrew Rushforth 
 
Staff: Rachel MacDonald, Planning Technician 
 Quinn Anglin, Secretary 

 
The meeting was called to order at 12 xx pm. 
 
1. Minutes:  Meeting of May 12, 2016 
 

Moved:  Trevor Moat Seconded:  Rus Collins 
 
That the minutes of the May 12, 2016, meeting be adopted 

 
  Carried  
 
2. Appeals 
 

12:30 Board of Variance Appeal #00588 
Daniel Davies, Applicant/Owner    

 152 Olive Street 

 
Present Zoning:                   R1-B - Single Family Dwelling District 
Present Use:                   Single Family Dwelling  
 
The proposal is to replace a portion of the existing building at the rear with a new larger 
addition, to add a third storey and to legalize a bump-out at the south elevation that was part of 
the original construction but not reflected on the City’s approved building permit plans. 
 

Bylaw Requirements Relaxation(s) Requested 

 
Part 1.2.4 a                                                    Relaxation for the maximum number of storeys  
                                                           from 2 to 3. 
 
Part 1.2.5 c                                                    Relaxation for the minimum side yard setback  

(south) from 3.00m (9.84ft) to 2.29m (7.51ft)                                                                                           
 
Part 1.2.5 d                                                    Relaxation for the minimum combined side yard     

setbacks from 4.50m (14.76ft) to 4.31m (14.14ft) 
 
 
Daniel & Katherine Davies, Owners/Applicants were present. 
 



Board of Variance Minutes Page 2 of 8 
June 9, 2016 

 
 

Applicant 

 House is small on first floor, want to add a 2nd floor 

 The southern side is too close to the property line – was built in the 40’s but not put into 
the plans of the city – don’t want to rebuild the wall – as it would require new foundation 

 The basement on plan is acting as the first floor, which doesn’t allow for a third floor 

 The height is under the allowed height by about 9 inches 

 Trying to keep with the look of the neighbourhood and with also keeping it look like it is 
only a 2.5 storey house by pushing the upper floor back from the front façade 

 
Public Portion of the meeting closed  
 
Board 

 The second variance is very much supported by hardship, and both of the others are 
justified by historic reference and height with basement is something that they often see. 

 
 
Moved:  Trevor Moat Seconded:  Rus Collins 
 
That the following variances be allowed: 
  
 
Part 1.2.4 a                                                    Relaxation for the maximum number of storeys  
                                                           from 2 to 3. 
 
Part 1.2.5 c                                                    Relaxation for the minimum side yard setback  

(south) from 3.00m (9.84ft) to 2.29m (7.51ft)                                                                                           
 
Part 1.2.5 d                                                    Relaxation for the minimum combined side yard     

setbacks from 4.50m (14.76ft) to 4.31m (14.14ft) 
  
    Carried  
 
 
 

12:50 Board of Variance Appeal #00589 
Ryan Hoyt Designs, Applicant; Nadine Swidinsky, Owner    

 116 Cambridge Street 

 
Present Zoning:                   R1-B - Single Family Dwelling District 
Present Use:                   Single Family Dwelling  
 
 
The proposal is to renovate the second storey and increase the size by developing into current 
attic space and to legalize a deck and stairs at the rear of the existing building. 

Bylaw Requirements Relaxation(s) Requested 

 
Part 1.2.4 a   Relaxation for the maximum height from 7.60m 

(24.93ft) to 7.90m (25.92ft) 
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Schedule F, Section 1   Relaxation to allow an accessory building to be 
located in the side yard. 

 
Schedule F, Section 4.d                                 Relaxation for the minimum setback between an 

accessory building and the principal building from 
2.40m (7.87ft) to 2.10m (6.89ft) 

 
 
Jenny Martin, Sarah Gasack, Jenny Martin Design, Designers; George Huevz & Nadine 
Swidinsky, Owners; Ryan Wyllie, Applicant, were present 
 
 
Applicant 

 They are asking for 3 variances for this home 

 It was built in 1911 and the house is 2 story with a basement and remains as original. 

 Deck was built but was done without permit (would like to bring it up to code) 

 1st variance requested will be regarding the siting.  Currently accessory building 
requirements for this property require siting for the accessory building to be located in 
the rear yard.  Due to the non-conforming and without permit construction of the existing 
deck the existing accessory building now encroaches 1.9m into the side yard. Relaxation 
for location of the accessory building from the rear yard to the side yard would allow 
applicant to maintain use of the deck structure for continued use.  

 2nd variance proposed is pertaining to the separation of the accessory building and deck.  
Current requirements allow 2.1m from the setback.  The existing non-conforming 
construction of the deck placed this at 2.4m. A relaxation of this would allow the home to 
maintain the existing deck structure.  This deck has been in place for 27 years without 
any incident and no modifications and would not adversely affect the neighbouring 
properties as there is no requested change from what is existing. 

 The owners are also motivated to pursue the required building permits in order to 
approve the current construction of the existing deck while in construction of the 
proposed second floor addition. 

 3rd variance requested is for height and a requested relaxation of 7.6m from grade to 
7.9m.  The house currently has a height of 7.9m in height based off an existing dormer 
and this requested relaxation will allow them to expand the second story with more 
dormers but still maintain the existing overall height. The proposed work complies with 
the remainder of the existing bylaw and does not exceed what the existing/original height 
of the building is. 

 The current non-conforming status of the property has existed without incident for over 
105 years. 

 The proposed work will maintain the integrity of the original design of the home, and 
surrounding properties. 

 The purpose of the addition is to accommodate for the needs of a growing family as 
there are currently only two bedrooms in the home. 
 

 
 
 
Board 

 Is the applicant proposing to not have any ridge board higher than any existing ridge 
board on the house currently?  
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o Correct, they are not going any higher than what is already existing.  They are 
matching the existing dormer height that is existing. 

 This is an R1-B zone, what are the side-yard setback requirements? 
o 1.6m one side and 3m on the other. 

 Is there a 1.1m setback on the North side? 
o Yes, but it has nothing to do with the application at this time. 

 
 
Public Portion of the meeting closed  
 
The proposal is enhancing the original design of the house, the variances are very minor and 
mostly historical thus making the argument for required variances well justified. 
 
 
Moved:  Rus Collins Seconded:  Trevor Moat 
 
That the following variances be allowed: 
 
 
Part 1.2.4 a   Relaxation for the maximum height from 7.60m 

(24.93ft) to 7.90m (25.92ft) 
 
Schedule F, Section 1   Relaxation to allow an accessory building to be 

located in the side yard. 
 
Schedule F, Section 4.d                                 Relaxation for the minimum setback between an 

accessory building and the principal building from 
2.40m (7.87ft) to 2.10m (6.89ft) 

 
 
     Carried 
 

 
1:10 Board of Variance Appeal #00590 

Monique Genton, Applicant/Owner    
 1947 Brighton Avenue  

 
Present Zoning:                   R1-G - Single Family Dwelling (Gonzales) 
Present Use:                   Single Family Dwelling  

The proposal is to construct an addition to the second storey of the existing building by 
rebuilding and enclosing an existing deck as well as adding exterior stair access. 

Bylaw Requirements Relaxation(s) Requested 

 
Part 1.6.5 b   Relaxation for the rear yard setback (south) from 

9.34m (30.64ft) to 6.35m (20.83ft) 
 
Schedule J-Section 2.c    Relaxation to allow the addition of stairs and an 

entranceway more than 1.5m in height. 
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Monique Genton & Peter Noeller, Owners/Applicants, were present 
 
 
Applicant 

 In 1990 there was an addition made to the house that put it into the setback by 1.9m. 
Part of the addition is a covered deck that runs along the entire west side of the house, 
which is cold and much windier. 

 Currently the deck is leaking and not to code. After the applicant met with various 
contractors they decided that they would rather add an interior dining room addition and 
then to also rebuild the deck to suit their needs more. 

 The deck also forms the entranceway to the secondary suite, so the proposal will 
improve that entryway to the suite as well. 

 Backyard is on the south side of the house on Redfern, they have no direct access to 
their backyard and by adding a staircase would allow them to access their yard on that 
side of the home. 

 Invited neighbours over to look at the plans or ask any questions, they have had nothing 
but support from all of their neighbours 

 The structure of the deck is not good at all, it is a demolition job not a repair. 
 
Board 

 What is existing for support for the deck? 
o There is a concrete pad that was in place for it, the house actually came from an 

existing lot in Oak Bay somewhere. 

 Are there protected trees on the property or are any of them being removed?  
o There was an arborist report done when they did the suite. This proposal does 

not touch the trees as they really add to their living experience. 

 The plans don’t show the porch that comes off the doorway of the house, nor do the 
drawings, can the applicant clarify? 

o There is a porch that is existing there that wasn’t identified on the plans. 
 
Public Portion of the meeting closed  
 
Board 

 The rear yard setback is already existing but that is historical and the stairs enhance the 
value of the property – because there is an existing reason historically this makes sense 
and they have sufficient reason for hardship otherwise. 

 
 

 
Moved:  Trevor Moat Seconded:  Rus Collins 
 
That the following variances be allowed: 
 
Part 1.6.5 b   Relaxation for the rear yard setback (south) from 

9.34m (30.64ft) to 6.35m (20.83ft) 
 
Schedule J-Section 2.c   Relaxation to allow the addition of stairs and an 

entranceway more than 1.5m in height. 
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     Carried 
 
 

1:30 Board of Variance Appeal #00591 
Shelley Brown, Applicant/Owner; Design One-Stevens Interiors, Designer    

 189 Joseph Street  

 
Present Zoning:                   R1-B - Single Family Dwelling  
Present Use:                   Single Family Dwelling   

The proposal is to construct a covered porch and new entry stairs at the front of the existing 
single family dwelling. 

 

Bylaw Requirements Relaxation(s) Requested 

 
Part 1.2.5 a   Relaxation for the minimum front yard setback from 

7.50m (24.61ft) to 4.85m (15.91ft). 
 
NOTE: The existing front yard setback is 5.89m (19.32ft). 
 
Shelley Brown, Owner/Applicant, was present. 
 
 
Applicant 

 The front of the house needs some updating as well as the front stairs are crumbling and 
wanted to construct something both functional and also aesthetically pleasing. 

 They had seen a house in the neighbourhood who had done something similar and liked 
how it just appeared to “finish” the house so nicely. 

 They would already be into the setback and require variance if they were just to repair 
the stairs. 

 They want a bigger front patio and it is something that is consistent in the 
neighbourhood. 

 The reason for wanting to construct a bigger pad is because they have a lot of elderly 
people who visit them and also a blind dog, so it makes for a much safer landing spot. 
 

Board 

 The proposal is a really nice addition to the existing house and it will certainly improve it. 
 
 
Public Portion of the meeting closed  
 
Board 

 Clear case to compare to the neighbouring properties and it is very evident that the 
stairs need to be reconstructed and it is valid to have a bigger pad constructed when 
doing so.  Also have the full support from the neighbours which makes for a strong case. 
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Moved:  Trevor Moat Seconded:  Rus Collins 
 
That the following variances be allowed: 
 
Part 1.2.5 a   Relaxation for the minimum front yard 

setback from 7.50m (24.61ft) to 4.85m 
(15.91ft). 

 
     Carried 
 
 

1:50 Board of Variance Appeal #00592 
Hou Yu Hsu, Applicant/Owner; Scott & Scott Architects, Architect    

 2017 Fernwood Road  

 
Present Zoning:                   R1-B - Single Family Dwelling  
Present Use:                   Single Family Dwelling with Secondary Suite  

The proposal is to construct a new Single Family Dwelling with Secondary Suite.  

Bylaw Requirements Relaxation(s) Requested 

 
Part 1.2.4 a   Relaxation of the maximum number of storeys from 

2 to 2.5 
 
Part 1.2.5 a   Relaxation of the minimum front yard setback from 

7.5m (24.61ft) to 4.84m (15.88ft) 
 
 
Susan Scott, S&S Architects, Architect; Hou Yu Hsu, Owner; Nathan Martell, Occupant; Brad 
Boyd, Contractor were present. 
 
 
Applicant 

 Property is in the R1-B zone, is a bit of an anomaly in this zone as it is a much wider and 
shorter property than others around it in this zone.  

 Looking for 2 variances for the property – one for front yard setback, and another for the 
allowable storeys. 

 It makes more sense to move the front yard setback forward and maintaining the 
character and context of the street to the east, as well as minimizing shading on the 
adjacent properties. The other houses that touch this property were constructed earlier 
thus predating the setback requirements and are also much closer to the front property 
line. 

 Better solution for the backyard and the wider property making it better to be moving it 
forward 

 R1-B allows for 2 stories plus basement which would create a much more shaded living 
environment instead of as proposed, as the proposal makes it a more livable space.   

 It would be a much less green structure if they were to dig down further and feel that it 
isn’t necessary – it can be a more livable space without doing that 

 Have letters of support from almost all of the neighbours 
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 Fits in with all of the heights and massing requirements for the City of Victoria 

 If they were to go lower they would also need to pump the sewer. 
 
 
 
Board 

 The house next to them – what is the plan?   
o They are planning to raise the house about 2 feet 

 
 
Public Portion of the meeting closed  
 
Board 

 The house fits in with neighbourhood, considerate of the neighbourhood and neighbours, 
takes the parking into consideration, and as the neighbourhood is old the feeling is that it 
is appropriate to approve the setback of front yard as proposed. 

 
 
Moved:  Rus Collins Seconded:  Trevor Moat 
 
That the following variances be allowed: 
 
 
Part 1.2.4 a   Relaxation of the maximum number of storeys from 

2 to 2.5 
 
Part 1.2.5 a   Relaxation of the minimum front yard setback from 

7.5m (24.61ft) to 4.84m (15.88ft) 
 
 
      Carried 
 
 
Meeting Adjourned: 2:02 
 
 

 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


